In the Matter of the Application of )
Kansas Gas Service, A Division of ONE )
Gas, Inc. for Adjustment of its Natural ) Docket No. 18-KGSG-560-RTS
Gas Rates in the State of Kansas )

DIRECT TESTIMONY
PREPARED BY
JUSTIN W. PRENTISS
UTILITIES DIVISION

KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION

October 29, 2018



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18
19
20

21

> O >» O

> O >» O

Direct Testimony
Prepared by Justin W. Prentiss
Docket No. 18-KGSG-560-RTS

. STATEMENT OF QUALIFICATIONS
What is your name?

My name is Justin W. Prentiss.

By whom and in what capacity are you employed?

I am employed by the Kansas Corporation Commission (KCC or Commission) as
a Senior Research Economist within the Economics and Rates Section of the
Utilities Division.

What is your business address?

1500 SW Arrowhead Road, Topeka, KS, 66604-4027.

What is your educational background and professional experience?

I hold a Bachelor’s Degree in Applied Mathematics from the University of
Rochester and am currently pursuing a Master’s Degree in Applied Economics at
the University of Wisconsin-Whitewater. | have been a Senior Research Economist
with the KCC since February 2018.

Have you previously submitted testimony before this Commission?

Yes, | filed direct testimony in Docket Nos. 18-WSEE-328-RTS and 18-KCPE-
480-RTS.

1. INTRODUCTION
What is the purpose of your testimony?

The purpose of my testimony is to sponsor Staff’s rate annualization adjustment of

$153,467 and explain why | agree with KGS’s Test Period Adjustments.



10
11
12
13

14
15
16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

Direct Testimony
Prepared by Justin W. Prentiss
Docket No. 18-KGSG-560-RTS

Did you receive any guidance with your research and analysis?

Yes. | worked with other members of Staff and examined Kansas Gas Service’s
(KGS) work papers and methodology.

How is your testimony organized?

I will discuss the purpose of the Rate Annualization adjustment, the methodology |
used, contrast it to the methodology used by KGS, then recommend the
Commission accept my adjustment. Next, | will explain why | agree with KGS’s
Test Period Adjustments and recommend that the Commission accept that
adjustment.

I11.  ANALYSIS

Rate Annualization

Q. Did Staff provide a rate annualization adjustment?

A Yes. Staff’s provided a rate annalization adjustment of $153,467.

Purpose

Q. What is the purpose of rate annualization?

A. The purpose of rate annualization is to reflect any rate changes that occurred during
the test year across the entirety of the test year.

Q. What rate changes occurred during the test year for this case that need to be

rate annualized?

In this case, the end of the test year is December 31, 2017, and KGS’s tariffs from
Docket No. 16-KGSG-491-RTS went into effect on January 1, 2017. Therefore,
the rate annualization adjusts the revenue actually received during the test year to

the revenue KGS would have received from the rate change, if base rates would



10

11

12

13

14

15
16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Direct Testimony
Prepared by Justin W. Prentiss
Docket No. 18-KGSG-560-RTS

have been in effect the entire test year. Thus, rate annualization will only have an
impact on the part of January bills still containing December usage at the old rate,
which occurred only in classes residential (RS), general service — small (GSS),
general service — large (GSL), and general service — transport eligible (GSTE), as

shown in Exhibit JWP-1.

Rate Annualization Methodology

Q.

A

Did Staff follow the same methodology KGS utilized in calculating the rate
annualization adjustment?

No, Staff used a different methodology than KGS. KGS used the test year received
revenue and found the difference between that and the calculated revenue of the
billing determinants at the current tariff rates. Staff took the difference between the
old and new rates and applied that difference to the pro rata per bill share of the old
rates. The pro rata per bill share was calculated using the twenty-two billing dates
in January and analyzing which parts of those bills would contain December usage.

What is the methodology Staff utilized in calculating the rate annualization
adjustment?

Staff’s rate annualization process can be divided into three steps:

1. Collecting of data including average usage, customer-annualized volumes
(which were constructed using weather normalized usage), and annualized
customer counts; and

2. Increasing the variable and fixed revenue portions based on the corresponding

changes in rates.



10
11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20
21

22

23

Direct Testimony
Prepared by Justin W. Prentiss
Docket No. 18-KGSG-560-RTS

Data Collection

Q. What is the source of the data used for this calculation?

A. The data originated from KGS’s billing system (Banner).! This data was broken
up by months, and the average per customer usage was calculated. The average
usage per customer use was the quotient of total usage and total number of
customers.

Q. Were there other data differences?

A. Yes. Staff used weather-normalized and customer-annualized adjusted values in

these calculations, whereas KGS did not.

Q. Why did Staff choose to use weather-normalized and customer-annualized
values?
A. To fully simulate the effect of a normal year, the impact of weather normalization

and customer annualization on both the usage and the customer counts were
included.
Revenue Increase Calculations

Q. How did KGS’s calculation of the revenue increase differ from Staff’s?

A KGS’s calculation of the revenue increase was simply the difference between what
revenue was actually received and the revenue that would have been received with

the test year customer counts and usage at the current tariff rates.

Q. Is the rate annualization revenue impact calculated by Staff the same as
KGS’s?
A No. Because the rate increase went into effect on the first of January, only part of

the January bills were affected (the December usage portions). Therefore, total

! See Direct Testimony of Darren L. Prince for specifics on this data.

4



10

11

12
13
14

15

16

17

18

19

20
21

22

23

24

Direct Testimony
Prepared by Justin W. Prentiss
Docket No. 18-KGSG-560-RTS

usage and customer counts were proportionally applied to the difference in the tariff
rates. The proportional share was calculated using the twenty-two billing dates in
January and analyzing which parts of those bills would contain December usage.
In addition, Staff’s rate annualization incorporated the results of the weather
normalization and customer annualization.

What is the total difference between the rate annualization revenue impact
calculated by Staff and KGS?

The total revenue impact on RS is $913,357, on GSS is $106,182, on GSL is
$63,496, and on GSTE is $7,514. This results in Staff’s total Rate Annualization
of $1,090,548 which differs from KGS’s Rate Annualization of $937,081 by

$153,467.

Conclusion and Recommendation

Q.

A

What is Staff’s recommendation?

Because the weather-normalized usage amounts are equivalent to the usage that
would be present during a normal year, and the customer-annualized amounts
accurately represent the customer numbers and usage during a normal year, using
these adjusted values most accurately portrays the impact of the rate annualization.
Therefore, my recommendation is the Commission accept Staff’s rate annualization

adjustment which results in a revenue increase of $153,467.

Test Period Adjustments

Q.
A.

Do you have any adjustments to KGS’s Test Period Adjustments?

No. | have reviewed KGS’s workpaper and found their methodology and inputs to
be appropriate. Therefore, | recommend that the Commission accept KGS’s Test
Period Adjustments for the amount of $153,467.

5



Direct Testimony
Prepared by Justin W. Prentiss
Docket No. 18-KGSG-560-RTS

IV. CONCLUSION
Please summarize the recommendations discussed in your testimony.

I recommend the Commission accept Staff’s rate annualization adjustment of
$153,467, as it reflects the most accurate conversion of KGS’s test year to a normal
year. Also, | recommend the Commission accept KGS’s Test Period Adjustments
adjustment of $153,467.

Does this conclude your testimony?

Yes. Thank you.



Exhibit JWP -1
18-KGSG-560-RTS

Billing Determinants Rates Weather Normalization | Customer Annualization Rate Annualization
Weather| Customer TY: 201701 - 201712 | Customer Usage Basic Commodity Volumetric Change in] Volumetric |Adj. Adj. Adj. Adj. Anualized Ann. Total
Station | Classification Month Count Service Rate Adjustment Customers| Adjustment JCust. Usage Usage Rev Cust. Rev Usage Rev Adj [Cust. Rev Adj |Rev. Adj.
KMCI-09 RS January 192,451 3,451,097 $ 1670 $ 22316 84,050 905 16,618 193,356 3,551,764 S 7,926,118 $ 3,229,047 $ 192,846 S 135,108 $ 327,954
KTOP-19 RS January 106,721 1,476,440 S 1670 S 2.2316 12,463 199 2,779 106,921 1,491,682 S 3,328,838 S 1,785,575 S 80,992 S 74,711 $ 155,703
KICT-20 RS January 288,108 4,092,202 $ 1670 $ 2.2316 104,488 350 5,094 288,457 4,201,785 $ 9,376,702 $ 4,817,238 S 228,139 $ 201,561 $ 429,700
Total $ 913,357
KMCI-09 GSS January 10,241 267,368 S 2865 $ 23472 1,507 16 423 10,257 269,298 S 632,095 S 293,861 S 30,735 S - S 30,735
KTOP-19 GSS January 6,602 154,554 $ 2865 S 23472 -762 21 484 6,622 154,276 S 362,117 $ 189,732 $ 17,607 $ - S 17,607
KICT-20 GSS January 20,450 504,873 S 2865 $ 23472 2,463 (22) (552) 20,428 506,785 $ 1,189,525 $ 585262 $ 57,839 $ - ¢ 57839
Total $ 106,182
KMCI-09 GSL January 3,512 396,725 $ 36.00 $ 1.7810 681 (19) (2,102) 3,493 395304 $ 704,036 $ 125752 S 20,277 S - S 20,277
KTOP-19 GSL January 2,159 227,783 $ 36.00 $ 1.7810 305 (25) (2,599) 2,135 225489 $ 401,595 $ 76,855 S 11,566 $ - $ 11,566
KICT-20 GSL January 6,106 624,741 S 36.00 $ 1.7810 (1,989) (55) (5,658) 6,051 617,094 $ 1,099,045 $ 217,834 S 31,653 S - S 31,653
Total S 63,496
KMCI-09 GSTE January 211 93,551 $ 60.00 $ 1.5293 665 (4) (1,920) 207 92,296 $ 141,148 $ 12,408 $ 3320 ¢ -8 3,320
KTOP-19 GSTE January 88 43,140 $ 6000 $ 1.5293 5 (12) (5,935) 76 37,210 $ 56,905 $ 4,554 S 1,339 $ - S 1,339
KICT-20 GSTE January 229 80,500 $ 60.00 $ 1.5293 1,535 7) (2,659) 221 79376 $ 121,390 $ 13,268 $ 2,855 ¢ -8 2,855
Total S 7,514

Staff Rate Annualization Total $ 1,090,548
KGS Rate Annualization Total $ 937,081

Staff Adjustment IS-13 (Difference) $ 153,467



STATE OF KANSAS )

COUNTY OF SHAWNEE )

VERIFICATION

Justin W. Prentiss, being duly sworn upon his oath deposes and states that he is a Senior
Research Economist for the Utilities Division of the Kansas Corporation Commission of the State
of Kansas, that he has read and is familiar with the foregoing Direct Testimony, and attests that the
statements contained therein are true and correct to the best of his knowledge, information and

belief.

W. Prentiss
Senior Research Economist
State Corporation Commission of the
State of Kansas

Subscribed and sworn to before me this _‘;C{‘H‘ day of October, 2018.

4, VICKI D. JACOBSEN
EEE Notary Public - State of Kansas -
My Appt. Expires (g~ 3O, . ! ) ac U !

Notary Public

22
My Appointment Expires: June 30, 2048



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

18-KGSG-560-RTS

I, the undersigned, certify that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing Staff Direct Testimony
was served via electronic service this 29th day of October, 2018, to the following:

JAMES G. FLAHERTY, ATTORNEY
ANDERSON & BYRD, L.L.P.

216 S HICKORY

PO BOX 17

OTTAWA, KS 66067

Fax: 785-242-1279
jflaherty@andersonbyrd.com

TODD E. LOVE, ATTORNEY

CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD
1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD

TOPEKA, KS 66604

Fax: 785-271-3116
t.love@curb.kansas.gov

SHONDA RABB

CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD
1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD

TOPEKA, KS 66604

Fax: 785-271-3116
s.rabb@curb.kansas.gov

JOHN F. WILCOX, JR., ATTORNEY

Dysart Taylor Cotter McMonigle & Montemore, P.C.
4420 Madison Avenue

Kansas City, MO 64111

Fax: 816-931-7377

jwilcox@dysarttaylor.com

MICHAEL DUENES, ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL
KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION

1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD

TOPEKA, KS 66604

Fax: 785-271-3354

m.duenes@kcc.ks.gov

THOMAS J. CONNORS, ATTORNEY AT LAW
CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD
1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD

TOPEKA, KS 66604

Fax: 785-271-3116
tj.connors@curb.kansas.gov

DAVID W. NICKEL, CONSUMER COUNSEL
CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD
1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD

TOPEKA, KS 66604

Fax: 785-271-3116
d.nickel@curb.kansas.gov

DELLA SMITH

CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD
1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD

TOPEKA, KS 66604

Fax: 785-271-3116
d.smith@curb.kansas.gov

PHOENIX ANSHUTZ, LITIGATION COUNSEL
KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION
1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD

TOPEKA, KS 66604

Fax: 785-271-3354

p.anshutz@kcc.ks.gov

MICHAEL NEELEY, LITIGATION COUNSEL
KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION
1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD

TOPEKA, KS 66604

Fax: 785-271-3167

m.neeley@kcc.ks.gov



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

18-KGSG-560-RTS

WENDEE D. GRADY
KANSAS FARM BUREAU
2627 KFB Plaza
Manhattan, KS 66503-8116

gradyw@kfb.org

JANET BUCHANAN, DIRECTOR- REGULATORY AFFAIRS
KANSAS GAS SERVICE, A DIVISION OF ONE GAS, INC.
7421 W 129TH ST

OVERLAND PARK, KS 66213-2713

Fax: 913-319-8622

janet.buchanan@onegas.com

BRANDON M. DITTMAN
KISSINGER & FELLMAN, P.C.
3773 Cherry Creek N. Drive
Ptarmigan Place, Suite 900
Denver, CO 80209
brandon@kandf.com

TERRY D. HOLDREN
KANSAS FARM BUREAU
2627 KFB Plaza
Manhattan, KS 66503
holdrent@kfb.org

JUDY JENKINS HITCHYE, MANAGING ATTORNEY
KANSAS GAS SERVICE, A DIVISION OF ONE GAS, INC.
7421 W 129TH ST

OVERLAND PARK, KS 66213-2713

Fax: 913-319-8622

judy.jenkins@onegas.com

DON KRATTENMAKER, VICE PRESIDENT BUSINESS
WOODRIVER ENERGY, LLC

3300 E. 1st Ave., Suite 600

Denver, CO 80206
don.krattenmaker@woodriverenergy.com

/s/ Vicki Jacobsen

Vicki Jacobsen



	18-560_Prentiss Direct Testimony
	I. STATEMENT OF QUALIFICATIONS
	II. INTRODUCTION
	III. ANALYSIS
	Rate Annualization
	Purpose
	Rate Annualization Methodology
	Data Collection
	Revenue Increase Calculations

	Conclusion and Recommendation

	Test Period Adjustments

	IV. CONCLUSION

	18-KGSG-560-RTS Prentiss Exhibit
	Sheet1


