20181029134523 Filed Date: 10/29/2018 State Corporation Commission of Kansas

In the Matter of the Application of)	
Kansas Gas Service, A Division of ONE)	Docket No. 18-KGSG-560-RTS
Gas, Inc. for Adjustment of its Natural)	Docket No. 18-KGSG-500-K15
Gas Rates in the State of Kansas)	

DIRECT TESTIMONY

PREPARED BY

JUSTIN W. PRENTISS

UTILITIES DIVISION

KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION

October 29, 2018

1		I. STATEMENT OF QUALIFICATIONS
2	Q.	What is your name?
3	A.	My name is Justin W. Prentiss.
4	Q.	By whom and in what capacity are you employed?
5	A.	I am employed by the Kansas Corporation Commission (KCC or Commission) as
6		a Senior Research Economist within the Economics and Rates Section of the
7		Utilities Division.
8	Q.	What is your business address?
9	A.	1500 SW Arrowhead Road, Topeka, KS, 66604-4027.
10	Q.	What is your educational background and professional experience?
11	A.	I hold a Bachelor's Degree in Applied Mathematics from the University of
12		Rochester and am currently pursuing a Master's Degree in Applied Economics at
13		the University of Wisconsin-Whitewater. I have been a Senior Research Economist
14		with the KCC since February 2018.
15	Q.	Have you previously submitted testimony before this Commission?
16	A.	Yes, I filed direct testimony in Docket Nos. 18-WSEE-328-RTS and 18-KCPE-
17		480-RTS.
18		II. INTRODUCTION
19	Q.	What is the purpose of your testimony?
20	A.	The purpose of my testimony is to sponsor Staff's rate annualization adjustment of
21		\$153,467 and explain why I agree with KGS's Test Period Adjustments.

1	Q.	Did you receive any guidance with your research and analysis?
2	A.	Yes. I worked with other members of Staff and examined Kansas Gas Service's
3		(KGS) work papers and methodology.
4	Q.	How is your testimony organized?
5	A.	I will discuss the purpose of the Rate Annualization adjustment, the methodology I
6		used, contrast it to the methodology used by KGS, then recommend the
7		Commission accept my adjustment. Next, I will explain why I agree with KGS's
8		Test Period Adjustments and recommend that the Commission accept that
9		adjustment.
10		III. ANALYSIS
11	Rate	Annualization
12	Q.	Did Staff provide a rate annualization adjustment?
13	A.	Yes. Staff's provided a rate annalization adjustment of \$153,467.
14	Purp	ose
15	Q.	What is the purpose of rate annualization?
16	A.	The purpose of rate annualization is to reflect any rate changes that occurred during
17		the test year across the entirety of the test year.
18	Q.	What rate changes occurred during the test year for this case that need to be
19		rate annualized?
20		In this case, the end of the test year is December 31, 2017, and KGS's tariffs from
21		Docket No. 16-KGSG-491-RTS went into effect on January 1, 2017. Therefore,
22		the rate annualization adjusts the revenue actually received during the test year to
23		the revenue KGS would have received from the rate change, if base rates would

1 have been in effect the entire test year. Thus, rate annualization will only have an 2 impact on the part of January bills still containing December usage at the old rate, 3 which occurred only in classes residential (RS), general service – small (GSS), 4 general service – large (GSL), and general service – transport eligible (GSTE), as 5 shown in Exhibit JWP-1. 6 Rate Annualization Methodology Did Staff follow the same methodology KGS utilized in calculating the rate 7 Q. 8 annualization adjustment? 9 No, Staff used a different methodology than KGS. KGS used the test year received A. 10 revenue and found the difference between that and the calculated revenue of the 11 billing determinants at the current tariff rates. Staff took the difference between the 12 old and new rates and applied that difference to the pro rata per bill share of the old 13 rates. The pro rata per bill share was calculated using the twenty-two billing dates 14 in January and analyzing which parts of those bills would contain December usage. What is the methodology Staff utilized in calculating the rate annualization 15 Q. 16 adjustment? 17 Staff's rate annualization process can be divided into three steps: A. 18 1. Collecting of data including average usage, customer-annualized volumes 19 (which were constructed using weather normalized usage), and annualized 20 customer counts; and 21 2. Increasing the variable and fixed revenue portions based on the corresponding 22 changes in rates.

1 Data Collection

- 2 O. What is the source of the data used for this calculation?
- 3 A. The data originated from KGS's billing system (Banner). This data was broken
- 4 up by months, and the average per customer usage was calculated. The average
- 5 usage per customer use was the quotient of total usage and total number of
- 6 customers.
- 7 Q. Were there other data differences?
- 8 A. Yes. Staff used weather-normalized and customer-annualized adjusted values in
- 9 these calculations, whereas KGS did not.
- 10 Q. Why did Staff choose to use weather-normalized and customer-annualized values?
- 12 A. To fully simulate the effect of a normal year, the impact of weather normalization
- and customer annualization on both the usage and the customer counts were
- included.
- 15 Revenue Increase Calculations
- 16 O. How did KGS's calculation of the revenue increase differ from Staff's?
- 17 A. KGS's calculation of the revenue increase was simply the difference between what
- 18 revenue was actually received and the revenue that would have been received with
- the test year customer counts and usage at the current tariff rates.
- Q. Is the rate annualization revenue impact calculated by Staff the same as KGS's?
- 22 A No. Because the rate increase went into effect on the first of January, only part of
- 23 the January bills were affected (the December usage portions). Therefore, total

¹ See Direct Testimony of Darren L. Prince for specifics on this data.

1		usage and customer counts were proportionally applied to the difference in the tariff
2		rates. The proportional share was calculated using the twenty-two billing dates in
3		January and analyzing which parts of those bills would contain December usage.
4		In addition, Staff's rate annualization incorporated the results of the weather
5		normalization and customer annualization.
6 7	Q.	What is the total difference between the rate annualization revenue impact calculated by Staff and KGS?
8	A.	The total revenue impact on RS is \$913,357, on GSS is \$106,182, on GSL is
9		\$63,496, and on GSTE is \$7,514. This results in Staff's total Rate Annualization
10		of \$1,090,548 which differs from KGS's Rate Annualization of \$937,081 by
11		\$153,467.
12	Conc	lusion and Recommendation
13	Q.	What is Staff's recommendation?
14	A	Because the weather-normalized usage amounts are equivalent to the usage that
15		would be present during a normal year, and the customer-annualized amounts
16		accurately represent the customer numbers and usage during a normal year, using
17		these adjusted values most accurately portrays the impact of the rate annualization.
18		Therefore, my recommendation is the Commission accept Staff's rate annualization
19		adjustment which results in a revenue increase of \$153,467.
20	Test	Period Adjustments
21	Q.	Do you have any adjustments to KGS's Test Period Adjustments?
22	A.	No. I have reviewed KGS's workpaper and found their methodology and inputs to
23		be appropriate. Therefore, I recommend that the Commission accept KGS's Test
24		Period Adjustments for the amount of \$153,467.

2		IV. CONCLUSION
3	Q.	Please summarize the recommendations discussed in your testimony.
4	A.	I recommend the Commission accept Staff's rate annualization adjustment of
5		\$153,467, as it reflects the most accurate conversion of KGS's test year to a normal
6		year. Also, I recommend the Commission accept KGS's Test Period Adjustments
7		adjustment of \$153,467.
8	Q.	Does this conclude your testimony?
9	Α	Yes Thank you

		Billing Determinants				R	ates	5	Weather Normalization	ormalization Customer Annualization Rate Annualization											
Weather	Customer	TY: 201701 - 201712	Customer	Usage	Basic		Commodity		Volumetric	Change in	Volumetric	Adj.	Adj.	Adj.	Adj.	Anua	Anualized			Tota	ıl
Station	Classification	Month	Count		S	ervice		Rate	Adjustment	Customers	Adjustment	Cust.	Usage	Usage Rev	Cust. Rev	Usag	e Rev Adj	Cust.	Rev Adj	Rev.	Adj.
					_							_									
KMCI-09	RS	January	192,451	3,451,097	\$	16.70	\$	2.2316	84,050	905	16,618	193,356	3,551,764	\$ 7,926,118	\$ 3,229,047	7 \$	192,846	\$	135,108	\$	327,954
KTOP-19	RS	January	106,721	1,476,440	\$	16.70	\$	2.2316	12,463	199	2,779	106,921	1,491,682	\$ 3,328,838	\$ 1,785,575	\$	80,992	\$	74,711	\$	155,703
KICT-20	RS	January	288,108	4,092,202	\$	16.70	\$	2.2316	104,488	350	5,094	288,457	4,201,785	\$ 9,376,702	\$ 4,817,238	3 \$	228,139	\$	201,561	\$	429,700
																		Total		\$	913,357
KMCI-09	GSS	January	10,241	267,368	\$	28.65	\$	2.3472	1,507	16	423	10,257	269,298	\$ 632,095	\$ 293,861	L \$	30,735	\$	-	\$	30,735
KTOP-19	GSS	January	6,602	154,554	\$	28.65	\$	2.3472	-762		484	6,622	154,276	\$ 362,117		•	17,607		-	\$	17,607
KICT-20	GSS	January	20,450	504,873	\$	28.65	\$	2.3472	2,463	(22)	(552)	20,428	506,785	\$ 1,189,525	\$ 585,262	2 \$	57,839	\$	-	\$	57,839
																		Total		\$	106,182
KMCI-09	GSL	January	3,512		•		\$	1.7810	681	(19)	(2,102)		395,304	. ,		•	20,277		-	\$	20,277
KTOP-19	GSL	January	2,159	227,783	\$	36.00	\$	1.7810	305	(25)	(2,599)		225,489	\$ 401,595		•	11,566		-	\$	11,566
KICT-20	GSL	January	6,106	624,741	\$	36.00	\$	1.7810	(1,989)	(55)	(5,658)	6,051	617,094	\$ 1,099,045	\$ 217,834	\$	31,653		-	\$	31,653
																		Total		\$	63,496
KMCI-09	GSTE	January	211	93,551	•	60.00	Ċ	1.5293	665	(4)	(1,920)		92,296				3,320		-	\$	3,320
KTOP-19	GSTE	January	88	43,140	•	60.00	\$	1.5293	5	(12)	(5,935)		- , -	. ,		•	1,339		-	\$	1,339
KICT-20	GSTE	January	229	80,500	\$	60.00	\$	1.5293	1,535	(7)	(2,659)	221	79,376	\$ 121,390	\$ 13,268	3 \$	2,855		-	\$	2,855
																		Total		\$	7,514

Staff Rate Annualization Total \$ 1,090,548

KGS Rate Annualization Total \$ 937,081

Staff Adjustment IS-13 (Difference) \$ 153,467

STATE OF KANSAS)
) ss
COUNTY OF SHAWNEE)

VERIFICATION

Justin W. Prentiss, being duly sworn upon his oath deposes and states that he is a Senior Research Economist for the Utilities Division of the Kansas Corporation Commission of the State of Kansas, that he has read and is familiar with the foregoing *Direct Testimony*, and attests that the statements contained therein are true and correct to the best of his knowledge, information and belief.

Justin W. Prentiss

Senior Research Economist

State Corporation Commission of the

State of Kansas

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 27th day of October, 2018.

人 VICKI D. JACOBSEN Notary Public - State of Kansas My Appt Expires (よろうしょう)

Vicki D. Jacklese Notary Public

My Appointment Expires: June 30, 2018

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

18-KGSG-560-RTS

I, the undersigned, certify that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing Staff Direct Testimony was served via electronic service this 29th day of October, 2018, to the following:

JAMES G. FLAHERTY, ATTORNEY ANDERSON & BYRD, L.L.P. 216 S HICKORY PO BOX 17 OTTAWA, KS 66067 Fax: 785-242-1279 iflaherty@andersonbyrd.com

TODD E. LOVE, ATTORNEY
CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD
1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD
TOPEKA, KS 66604
Fax: 785-271-3116
t.love@curb.kansas.gov

SHONDA RABB
CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD
1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD
TOPEKA, KS 66604
Fax: 785-271-3116
s.rabb@curb.kansas.gov

JOHN F. WILCOX, JR., ATTORNEY
Dysart Taylor Cotter McMonigle & Montemore, P.C.
4420 Madison Avenue
Kansas City, MO 64111
Fax: 816-931-7377
jwilcox@dysarttaylor.com

MICHAEL DUENES, ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 Fax: 785-271-3354 m.duenes@kcc.ks.gov THOMAS J. CONNORS, ATTORNEY AT LAW CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 Fax: 785-271-3116 tj.connors@curb.kansas.gov

DAVID W. NICKEL, CONSUMER COUNSEL CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 Fax: 785-271-3116 d.nickel@curb.kansas.gov

DELLA SMITH
CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD
1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD
TOPEKA, KS 66604
Fax: 785-271-3116
d.smith@curb.kansas.gov

PHOENIX ANSHUTZ, LITIGATION COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 Fax: 785-271-3354 p.anshutz@kcc.ks.gov

MICHAEL NEELEY, LITIGATION COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 Fax: 785-271-3167 m.neeley@kcc.ks.gov

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

18-KGSG-560-RTS

WENDEE D. GRADY KANSAS FARM BUREAU 2627 KFB Plaza Manhattan, KS 66503-8116 gradyw@kfb.org TERRY D. HOLDREN KANSAS FARM BUREAU 2627 KFB Plaza Manhattan, KS 66503 holdrent@kfb.org

JANET BUCHANAN, DIRECTOR- REGULATORY AFFAIRS KANSAS GAS SERVICE, A DIVISION OF ONE GAS, INC. 7421 W 129TH ST OVERLAND PARK, KS 66213-2713 Fax: 913-319-8622 janet.buchanan@onegas.com

JUDY JENKINS HITCHYE, MANAGING ATTORNEY KANSAS GAS SERVICE, A DIVISION OF ONE GAS, INC. 7421 W 129TH ST OVERLAND PARK, KS 66213-2713 Fax: 913-319-8622 judy.jenkins@onegas.com

BRANDON M. DITTMAN KISSINGER & FELLMAN, P.C. 3773 Cherry Creek N. Drive Ptarmigan Place, Suite 900 Denver, CO 80209 brandon@kandf.com DON KRATTENMAKER, VICE PRESIDENT BUSINESS WOODRIVER ENERGY, LLC 3300 E. 1st Ave., Suite 600 Denver, CO 80206 don.krattenmaker@woodriverenergy.com

/s/ Vicki Jacobsen

Vicki Jacobsen